## 502416345 07/11/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John A Heiser	07/11/2013

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KW Container	
Street Address:	1 Sanders Road	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36081	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D673749

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2054886267

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 205-521-8267
Email: devans@babc.com
Correspondent Name: Donita Evans

Address Line 1: 1819 Fifth Avenue North

Address Line 2: Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P0204950US03JB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donita Evans
Signature:	/donita evans/
Date:	07/11/2013

### Total Attachments: 3

source=D673749assign#page1.tif source=D673749assign#page2.tif source=D673749assign#page3.tif OP \$40.00 F

PATENT REEL: 030780 FRAME: 0935

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS AND OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

The receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the undersigned do hereby agree to assign and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto KW Container ("Assignee"), a general partnership under the laws of the State of Alabama, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain patent applications and inventions relating to

#### THE ALL PLASTIC HANDLE

as described in (a) U.S. provisional patent application # 61/316,490, filed March 23, 2010, but later abandoned; (b) US non-provisional utility application # 13/221,056, filed August 30, 2011 and currently pending; (c) US design patent application # 29/400,545, filed August 30, 2011 and issued as design patent D673,479, on January 1, 2013; and (d) EPO patent application # 12175985.6, filed July 11, 2012 and currently pending, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application and their equivalents in foreign jurisdictions, including patent applications filed in foreign jurisdictions or under any international convention, all applications claiming priority to or the benefit of any of the foregoing (specifically including any Patent Cooperation Treaty Applications and any national phase filing thereof), and all the rights and privileges under any and all Patent that may be granted therefore in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of patent granted from any of the above and their equivalents in foreign jurisdictions, and any other Intellectual Property relating to the All Plastic Handle. We request that any and all Patents issuing from said applications be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the

> PATENT REEL: 030780 FRAME: 0936

aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

We hereby authorize the attorneys associated with USPTO Customer Number 23378 to insert all the application serial numbers for any and all applications and/or patents claiming benefit of or priority to the above-described patent and patent applications and attach such serial numbers as an attachment to this Assignment, said attachment thereby being incorproated as a part of this Assignment of Patent Application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

JOHN A. HEISER, individually and as President of Orange County Consulting a	DATE 7/11/2013  nd Sales, Inc.
STATE OF <u>CA</u> ) COUNTY OF <u>Quange</u> )	SS
Heiser, individually and as President of O personally known or proved to me on the bas	ore me personally came the above named John A. Prange County Consulting and Sales, Inc., who is sis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who acknowledged to me that he executed the same therein set forth.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
SUSAN M. HOPE  Commission # 1932091  Notary Public - California ₹	My Commission Expires: 5-7-/5

PAI	IEADNIA	AII	BUDDACE	ACKAEMIAH	ENCAMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

County of <u>Janaa</u>	
County of	
On $\frac{1/ii/13}{2}$ before me, $\frac{5i4}{2}$	San m. Hope, No fary Hicke
personally appeared John A. Heis	Trefe insert waite and This of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a
	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
Notes Contracting to a contracting three t	to me that he/she/they- executed the same ir his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
SUSAN M. HOPE Commission # 1932091	his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
Notary Public - California Source County	person(5), or the entity upon behalf of which the
My Comm. Expires May 7, 2015 F	person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
	paragraph is true and correct.
•	WITNESS my hand and official soal
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature: Signature: Jusan margage
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by	TIONAL  v law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document all and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	0. 0 ( ) 0 ( ) 0 ( ) 1 ( ) 1
Title or Type of Document: #5514nmen	t of Patents Tatent Applications & Of
Document Date: 7-11-13	Number of Pages: 32
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	None
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: John A Heiser J	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☑. Individual RIGHT THUMB OF SIGNE	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thumb	The state of the s
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing: Self-	Cienau la Danyasantie
oigner is Representing: Sector	Signer Is Representing:

PATENT REEL: 030780 FRAME: 0938

**RECORDED: 07/11/2013**